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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

ua

Alameda County ,
TR A NS MI T TA L September 27, 2002
OCT 17 2002 G-R #386423
h Environmental Heaith
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address; 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 September 19, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
' Third Quarter - Event of August 9, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 10, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-1153-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e+ Dublin, California 84568 + (925) 551-7555



(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

~ Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

September19, 2002
G-R Job #386423

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 9, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
'Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Drear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with |
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deafina’L.. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map :

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Siérra Court, Suite J » Dubiin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75565
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C1

4.08

1.50

08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/950
03/07/90
05406/91
12/15/91
03/03/92
06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/04/96
01/10/96
01/17/96
01/22/96
02/23/96
02/28/96
03/08/96

9-1153.xls/#386423

15,000 760

1,100 250

6,900 3,800

17,000 8,000
19,000 12,000
- 4,260
21,000 10,000
20,000 4,900
13,000 5,800
34,000 9,400
24,000 11,000
7.100 1,500

29,000 7.300
650,000 27,000
40,000 12,000
36,000 8,600
53,000 12,000
65,000 19,000
160,000 23,000
82,000 18,000

820
7.0
190
490
990
261
100
43

730
350

4,400

2,200

As of 08/05/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 03/08/56 230 5.49 0.36 - - - _ - _

(cont) 03/08/96 2.33 5.46 0.36 - - - _ _ _
03/08/96 2.28 540 0.22 - - - - - -
03/26/96 3.96 4.56 1.28 - - - - - -
04/11/96 5.61 3.29 1.75 - -- - - - -
04/19/96 3.09 4.44 0.04 - - - _ - _
04724196 3.04 4.48 0.03 - - - - - -
05/03/96 4.02 3.85 0.46 - - - - - i~
05/03/96 3.89 3.99 0.47 - - - - - -
05/08/96 425 3.53 0.35 - - - -~ . - -
05/17/96 3.24 4.29 0.04 - - - - " -
05/17/96 335 4.16 0.01 - - - - - -
05/17/96 343 4.08 0.01 - - -- - - -
05/17/96 3.65 3.86 0.01 -- -- -- — - -
05/22/96 3.10 4.46 0.07 -- -- - - - --
06/18/96 4.68 3.20 0.48 - -- - - - -
07403196 5.03 2.57 0.13 - - - - - -
07/05/96 4.63 3.05 023 - - - - - -
07/17/96 473 2.89 0.15 - - - - - -
07/29/96 5.10 247 0.09 - - -- - -- —
08/02/96 5.68 1.84 0.03 - - - - - -
08/07/96 5.16 235 0.01 : - - - - - -
08/23/96 5.75 1.77 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 353 1.99 0.03 - -- - - - -
09/06/96 5.38 2,12 - - - - - - ) -
09/12/96 5.48 2.04 0.03 - - - - - -
09/19/96 6.32 1.20 0.03 _ - - - - - -
10/10/96 458 3.00 0.10 - - - -- - -
10/17/96 - 561 1.90 0.01 - - - - - -
10/29/96 6.01 1.49 - - - - - - -
11/07/96 5.56 1.94 0.04 - - - - - -
11/11/96 5.32 2.18 0.04 - - - - - -

9-1153.xIs/#386423 2 : . As of 08/09/02




Table 1 ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 12/20196 3.33 4.17 0.03 - - - - - -

(cont) 12/17/96 3.73 3.77 0.01 . - - - - .
01/15/97 2.74 476 - 47,000 16,000 2,800 1,300 4,900 <1,000
01/22/97 1.37 6.13 0.19 - - - - - -
02/04/97 2.98 4.52 0.51 - - - - " -
02/20/97- 4.09 3.41 0.13 - - - - - -
03/06/97 3.75 3.75 0.56 - - - - - .
03/14/97 3.82 3.68 0.03 - - - - - -
03/20/97 3.1 3.77 0.03 - - - - - .
03/25/97 432 3.18 0.01 - - - - _ - .
03/31/97 3N 3.79 0.03 - - - - - -
04/03/97 4.60 2.92 0.03 - - - - - .
04/09/97 4.25 3.27 0.02 - - - - - -
04124197 4.65 2.87 0.02 -- - - . . -
04/30/97 3.50 4.02 0.02 - - - - - -
05/22/97 497 2.53 - - - - - -
06/03/97 3.62 3.93 0.06 - - - - - ”
07/09/97 430 3.25 0.06 - - - - - -
08/12/97 5.18 2.32 0.00 - - - - - -
09/30/97 5.25 265 0.50 - - - - - -
10/29/97 5.33 2.19 0.03 - - - - - -
11/13/97 4.86 2.66 0.02 : - - - - - -
12/18/97 . 234 5.16 - - - - - - -
01/14/98 0.25 7.27 0.02 - - - - - -
02/02/98 2.35 5.19 0.05 - - - - - _ -
03/16/98 2.50 5.40 0.50 - - - - -
04/17/98 2.65 5.17 0.40 - - - - - -
05/01/98 2.39 5.14 0.04 - - - - - -
06/17/98 3.26 4.30 0.08 - - - - - -
07/15/98 3.55 3,95 - 110,000 22,000 22,000 1,000 10,000 <250
09/01/98 4.00 3.50 - - - - - - -
10/27/98 4.48 3.02 - 45,000 12,000 5,400 590 4,300 <500

9-1153.x1s/#386423 3 As of 08/08/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 11/19/98 3.89 3.61 - - - - -- - .
(cont) 12/19/98 2.13 5.39 0.02 - - - - _ _
01/20/99 3.98 3.52 - 50,300 7,050 5,030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99 2.55 4,95 - - - - - - .
03/26/99 2,14 5.97 0.76 - -- - - - -
04/15/9% 1.04 6.46 - 150,000 21,000 20,000 3,000 18,000 <2.5/49*
07/29/99 3.76 3.76 0.02 - - - -- — -
08/30/99 4.30 3.20 - - - - - - -
09/23/99 384 3.68 0.02 - - - - - - |
10/13/99 1.27 6.23 -- 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500 ‘
11/17/99 3.59 3.91 - -- - - - - - |
12/08/99 3.7% 3.71 - -- - - - - -
01/25/00 1.99 5.54 0.04 -- - - - - -
04/03/00 2.20 5.38%* 0.10 - -- - - - -
05/26/00 2.52 5.16%* 023 - - - - - -
06/19/00 2.89 4.76%* 0.19 - - - - -~ - |
07/03/00 3.45 4 25%% 0.25 - - - - - - |
08/01/00 3.78 3.85%* 0.16 - - - - - -
09/30/00 4,03 3.50%* 0.04 -- - - - - -
10/23/00 4.15 3.37%* 0.03 - - - - - -
11721400 342 4.08 0.00 - -- - - - -
12/22/00 2.96 4.54 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01 2.94 4.56 0.00 - - - -- - -
02/17/01 2.00 5.88%* 0.59 - - - -- - -
03/13/01 2.20 5.9]1%* 0.76 -- - -- -- - -
04/09/01 2.45 5.26*;* 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - -
05/18/01 2.70 5.27%* 0.59 - - -- -- -- -
06/12/01 3.50 4.78%* 0.97 -- - - - - -
07/15/01 4.25 4.01** 0.95 - - - - - --
08/23/01 4,34 3.22%* 0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/17/01 439 3.174* 0.08 -- -- - - -- -
10/08/01 4.45 3.08%* 0.04 -- -- -- - - -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 4 . As of 08/09/02




Table 1 . :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results )
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

1 1172701 3.89 3.61 0.00 330,000 9,800 5,300 3,800 22,000 <50

(cont) 12/17/01 1.81 5.69 0.00 - - - - - .
0107102 227 5.64++ 0.51 - - - - - -
02/26/02 2.70 5.20%* 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/27102 287 547+ 1.05 - - _ ~ . .
04/08/02 2.45 6.03%+ 1.23 - - ~ . - -
05/23/02 3.57 4354 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/17/02 3.90 3,88+ 0.35 - - - . - -
07/31/02 412 3,54 0.20 - - - - - -
08/09/02 415 3.48%+ 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

c2 08/18/86 - - - - . - . . .
09/04/86 - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - -
07122187 -~ - - <50 18 <10 <4.0 - -

ABANDONED

c3
08/18/86 4.00 - - - - - - - -
00/04/36 - - - 50 32 54 58 - -
07122/87 - - - <50 <05 <10 <4.0 -
05/03/89  4.15 - — <50 <0.5 <10 <20 - -
12/04/89  4.24 - - <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 3.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/90 331 . - . <50 <50 <5.0 - -
09/06/91 4.59 - - <50 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
1211591 4.34 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/03/92 217 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -

441 06/04/92 401 0.40 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
10/13/92 479 0.38 - <50 <05 Y. <05 <05 -
01/11/93 201 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -

9-1153.x1s/4#386423 5 As of 08/05/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

c-3 04/14/93 2.76 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
(cont) 07/13/93 3.96 0.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
10/19/93 4.53 -0.12 - 66 12 14 1.0 3.4 -
7.83 11/30/93 4.04 3.79 - - - - - - .
01/27/94 3.17 4.66 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.20 4.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.99 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/05/94 4.54 3.29 - <0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 .
01/12/95 0.80 7.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/02/95 2,15 5.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 3.42 4.41 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.46 3.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/22/96 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.62 5.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
07/29/96 3.94 3.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10110/96 4.06 377 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01/15/97 1.54 6.29 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/03/97 3.23 4.60 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
| 07/09/97 436 3.47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
| 10129797 4.65 3.18 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
| 01/14/98 0.77 7.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/15/98 372 4.11 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01/20/99 2.65 5.18 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - '
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 371 412 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5-
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 6 . As of 08/08/02

|
04/19/99 178 6.05 - - - - - - S




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C3 11/27/01
(cont) 02/26/02
05/23/02
08/09/02

MW-4
3.58 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
7.01 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15197
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
01/20/99

9-1153 xIs#386423

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

238

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.63

1.89
2.20
3.51
422
4.0
2.89
306
359
433
1.20
1.15
2n
4,08
1.76
1.95
3.37
396
1.27
211
4.04
4.56
0.39
2.83

545

-0.05
1.69

1.38

0.07

-0.64
3.00
412
395

342
2.68

5.81

5.86
4.29
2.93
5.25
5.06
3.64
3.05
574
4.50
297
2.45
6.62
4.18

0.00

<50

<50

<50
54

<50

<50
<50
<50

- <50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

0.8

<0.5
<0.5

26
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

6.4
<(.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

1.6
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5 -

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.63
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<l1.5
<l.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.72
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0

As of 08/09/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

A St

MW-4 04/19/99 2.91 4.10 - - - - - - -

(cont) 01/25/00 1.92 5.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - —~ - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - . -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.02 3.99 0.00 8712 <0,50 <0.50 0.55 2.9 <2.5
04/09/01 - - — - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 1.37 5.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -- - -
08/09/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY .- - - - - -

MW-5

3.61 06/04/92 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 0.5 37 22 -
10/13/92 4.20 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <25 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 1.30 2.31 - 1,300 48 1.0 83 33 -
04/14/93 1.20 241 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.82 -0.21 . 1,900 190 3.3 200 93 -

7.04 11/30/93 3.56 3.48 - - -~ - - - -
01/27/94 242 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/94 233 4.71 .- 2,600 170 10 150 88 -
07/01/94 3.18 3.86 - 2,300 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/05/94 3.98 3.06 - 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <25 54 20 -
04/26/95 0.50  6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 241 463 - 2,800 150 <5.0 34 38 -
10/30/95 3718 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 35
01/22/96 0.78 6.26 - 880 73 . <2.0 15 4.8 <10
04/24/96 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 3.8 14 5.6 56

As of 08/0%/02

9-1153 x1s/#386423 8 .




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-5 07/29/96
(cont) 10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10127198
01/20/99
04/19/99
07/29/99
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00
o1/08/01"
04/09/01
08/23/01
1172701
02/26/02
05/23/02
08/09/02

MW-6

3.85 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93

9-1153.x1s/#386423 .

INACCESSIBLE
3.60
045
2.11
3n
4.20
0.00
0.71
0.00
423
2.58
2.07
3.43

INACCESSIBLE
1.51
1.20
2.98
4.18
292
1.01
348
3.05
1.00
221
338

3.89
4.56
2.36
3.15

144
6.59
4.93
333
2.84
7.04
6.33
7.04
2,81
4.46
4.97
3.6l

3.53
5.84
4.00
2.86
4.12
6.03
3.56
3.99
6.04
4.83
3.66

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
0.70

0.00

1,000 18
520 0.84
1,400 13
810 36
<50 <05
430 5.8
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
990 11
168 <0.5
246 1.54
169 1.94
32051 5.3
220° 39
630 40
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
410 4.3
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
240 1.3
210 54
10,000 5,300
100 50
<50 <0.5
9

<2.0
0.97

<0.50

33

<0.50

<0.50

<0.5
<10
<0.5
<0.5

1.9
70
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

2.4
<10
<0.5
<0.5

<6.2

As of 08/05/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
' Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-6 07/13/93 3.94 -0.09 - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
(cont) 10/19/93 4.40 -0.55 - 320 150 <0.5 0.8 <05 -
7.27 11/30/93 4.16 3.11 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 3.33 3.94 - 120 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.43 3.84 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.94 3.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 438 2.39 - 8,300 2,400 160 42 150 -
01/12/95" 243 4.84 - <50 12 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/26/95 2.06 5.21 - <50 5.5 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
07/12/95 3.53 3.74 - 65 27 <05 <0.5 <05 -
10/30/95 434 2.93 - <50 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/24/96 2.50 471 - 260 110 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <6.2
07/29/96 3.85 342 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/10/96 437 2.90 - 79 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 2.63 4.64 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/03/97 3.42 3.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
07/09/97 429 2.98 - 330 140 <20 <2.0 <20 <10
10/29/97 4.56 2.71 - 400 260 <20 <20 <20 58
01/14/98 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 2.94 433 - <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 472 2.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
102798 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
11/25/98 4.16 311 - 110° 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 3.39 3.88 - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0°
07/29/99* 434 2.93 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10713199 5.80 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 44.2 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 4.11 3.16 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
04/03/00* 2.84 4.43 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
07/03/00° 3,77 3.50 0.00 918 89 _ 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/12/00 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-6 o1/08/01™! 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10

(cont) 04/09/017 3.03 4.24 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/017 4.70 2.57 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0.50 1.1 <25
11/27/01" 443 2.84 0.00 <50 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
02/26/02" 2.50 4.71 0.00 100 53 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
05/23/02 3.27 4.00 0.00 610 260 42 1.7 2.1 <25
08/09/02 411 3.16 0.00 <50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

MW-7

8.22 11/30/93 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27194 4.50 3.72 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 48 -
04/07/94 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 ) -
10/05/94 5.61 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <1.3 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 235 5.87 .- 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 548 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01722196 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24/96 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07/29/96 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/1096  5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 2.92 5.30 - 1,000 230 <2.5 28 1 63
04/03/97 4.65 3.57 - 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 3.0 2.4 1.6
01/14/98 2.80 5.42 - 140 5.1 <05 <0.5 1.4 <25
04/17/98 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 93 250 240 250
07/15/98 INACCESSIBLE — - - - - - -

7.92 0871798 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 51 68 280 22
10/27/98 7.51 0.41 - 190 2.3 0.53 <05 <0.5 33

9-1153.x1s/4386423 1 As of 08/09/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-7 01/20/99 3.45 4.47 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <20

(cont) 04/19/99 4.61 3.31 - 6,500 3,000 <0.5 110 210 310/150°
07/29/99* 5.00 2.92 " 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 3.32 4.60 - 1,100 184 <5.0 13.5 33.7 151
04/03/00™ 3.38 4.54 0.00 2,600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00 4.34 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 6.11 1.81 0.00 12,000 2,600 <50 150 290 <250
01/08/01™" 4.32 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 350 <25
04/09/017 3.63 4.29 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 48.1
08/23/017 4.83 3.09 0.00 27,000 4,100 970 1,100 3,500 <500
11/27/01 4.30 3.62 0.00 12,000 1,800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 3.00 4.92 0.00 15,000 3,100 260 380 860 <10
05/23/02 3.69 4.23 0.00 28,000 6,000 120 820 1,900 42
08/09/02 4.38 3.54 0.00 24,000 3,700 81 710 1,300 56

MW-§

6.96 10/17/95 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01/22/96 2.24 4.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.97 3.99 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 4.12 2.84 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 0.94 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5
04/03/97 2.20 476 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <2.5
07/09/97 4.30 2.66 - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10729197 4,57 2.39 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/14/98 0.83 6.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25
01/20/99 2.69 4.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0
04/19/99 3.76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-8 04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(cont) 07/03/00 - - -- - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.58 3.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 . - - - - - - .

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY ' -- - - - - -
11727/01  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - _
02/26/02 2.91 4.05 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

MW-9
7.21 10/17/95 4.80 2.41 - - - -~ - - -
10/30/95 497 2.24 —~ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 340 3.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
04/24/96 4.18 3.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
07/29/96 4.69 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
10/10/96 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 331 3.90 - <50 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 457 2.64 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 25
07/09/97 5.04 217 - . <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5
10/20/97 496 225 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 2.40 4.81 - <50 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 431 2.90 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .0
04/19/99 3.92 3.29 - - - - ~ - -
01/25/00 2.95 426 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 -~ - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 459 2.62 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
~ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Bonlevard)
Alameda, California

MW-9 08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(cont) 11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -- -
02/26/02 375 346 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <l.5 <25

03/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

MW-10
7.28 10/17/95 5.05 223 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 5.11 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 5.1
01/22/96 4.03 3.25 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.70 17
04/24/96 4.30 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 12
07/29/96 4.70 2.58 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.04 - <50 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01715197 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04703197 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 512 2.16 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
10/29/97 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 5.3
01/14/98 3.08 420 - <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 4.55 2.73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 532 1.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 4.24 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0
04/19/99 4.07 3.21 - - - - - - -
07129199 4.82 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.012.4°
10/13/99 4.86 2.42 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 3.00 4.28 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4.33
04/03/00 3.04 424 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7
10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01"! 3.98 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 , <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

ppb)

MW-10 08/23/01 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - — -

{cont) 11/27/01 413 3.15 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 3.54 3.74 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 25
05/23/02 3.82 3.46 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 4.18 3.10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

TMW-1 11/11/93 - - - <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/91 - - - <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 - - — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/14/93 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0713793 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i -
10/19/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15
01/27/94 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/26/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

9-1153.xlIs/4#386423 15 As of 08/09/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

TB-LB 07/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(cont) 10/30/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 - - - - - - - - -
01/15/97 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
1012798 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/25/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/23/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/08/01"! - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
04/09/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <200 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

QA 11127101 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
02/26/02 - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/23/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/09/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

EXPLANATTIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppt) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msl} = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

! Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (ND).

?  MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

ORC installed.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Laboratory repott indicates gasoline C6-C12.

7 ORCin well. ,

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuet quantitation range but does not resembie the pattern of the requested fuel.
¥ ORC removed.

16
I1
12

13

0-1153.x1s/4#386423 17 As of 0B/05/02



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4,10 - - -
09/04/86 - - - -
07122187 - - - -
05/03/89 446 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -
03/03/92 2.39 - - -
06/04/92 4,08 - - -
10/13/92 475 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07113/93 3.97 ' Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4.27 - - -
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 - - -
10/05/94 439 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 026 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 159
07/12/95 4.85 1.81 0.66 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 277
01/04/96 3.92 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 416
02/28/96 - »0.83 1.25 5.41
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.00 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 .11
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 .11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/96 3.24 0.04 0.03 .20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Remaval Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Honsk
C-1 05/17/96 3.43 0.01 0.03 9.26
{cont) 05/17/96 3.65 0.01 0.00 9.26

05/22/96 3.10 0.07 0.08 9.34

06/18/96 4.68 0.48 0.26 9.60

07/03/96 5.03 .13 0.15 9.75

07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.09 9.84

07/17/96 4.73 0.15 0.32 10.16
07/29/96 5.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 0.03 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 5.16 0.01 0.13 10.59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 - 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.69
10/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.01 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 - - 10.84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11,10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 0.01 0.01 . 1117
01/15/97 274 - 11.17
01/22/97 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 3.75 0.56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 0.12 12.79
03120197 3,73 0.03 0.01 12.80
03/25/97 432 0.01 - 12.80
03/31/97 371 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/05/97 4.25 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05/22/97 4.97 - : 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 - 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/09/97 4.30 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 0.00 0.05 13.05
09/30/97 5.25 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
12/18/97 2.34 - - 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29

9-1153.x1s/#386423 19 As of 08/09/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32

(cont) 03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15198 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10/27/98 4.48 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - - 13.86
12/19/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 . 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 4.30 - - 14.17
00/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 342 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.711
07/19/01 425 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
1217/01 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25

9-1153.x1Is/4#386423 20 Asg of 08/09/02




Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
. _ S _A_M_OUNT BAILED - TOTAL BAILED
WELL ID . DATE DTW SPHT (Product + Water)  (Product + Water)
W () ) (gatlons) (gallons)
C-1 01/07/02 2.27 0.51 1.50 19.75
{cont) 02/26/02 2.70 0.52 .13 19.88
03/27102 2.87 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 2.45 1.23 0.53 20.67
05/23/02 3.57 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20.86
07/31/02 412 0.20 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 4.15 0.16 0.02 20.90
9-1153.xIs4386423 21 As of 0R/09/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

{fi.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

1" There is no skimmer present in this well.

9-1153.x1s/#386423 22 As of 08/09/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

L Gettler-Ryan.Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sampie collection, the type

of analysis 1o be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

" After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater sampiles are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
wransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection daie and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. : . .

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For saﬁzpling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. A

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

NACalifornisVormschevon-SOP.10/00




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of June 17, 2002




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron/Texaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423 15
¥
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Drive Event Date: o .-ﬂ.
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 7T
' ‘ — e ———
Well ID C-1 Well Condition: Ow
Well Diameter 3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 1L.110 = Thickness: . 35- ft. (product/water): 25‘ Dy gal.
Depth to Water 3.40 +. Volume 34°=002 1%=004 22047  2=0.38
Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
“h xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer \/ Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  giainjess Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsyre Bailer

Stack Pump »¥ Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump : Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Y
Sarnple Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: / gal,

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF (mgiL) (mv)

//

/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE I?, LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- x voa vial YES HCL / LAMCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
/.
/
/.
y4
COMMENTS: BM\LED <Pd PUT 1Y A  SUI\TARLE

CONYMMEL POt b#wg-ur TP RAZWrmprp  TE2uradil.,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

- MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of July 31, 2002




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: Chevron/Texaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Drive Event Date: T-31.0)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
I s
Well ID C- | Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth | b.lo Thickness: .20 ft. (productiwetes): “JTmt ek
Depthto water __ W1.13 1 Volume 3'=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4=086 5'=102 6'= 150 12"= 530
N\m xVF = %3 {case volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer v Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump N\A Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
- Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: SUuwupy
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: __/ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 br.) (gal.) P (urohosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)

/

/

/

/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
[ xvoavial]l  YES HCL /LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE
/
/
/
/
COMMENTS: Boiep SPu Frowa Cel Ap PuT Iv A
Suat oL s COV TIAWELA

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA =~

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
of August 9, 2002




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClieﬁUFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr (Former 3126 Fernside D Event Date: 8-2.m
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: =1
well ID Cc-1 Well Condition: o) ‘u}
Well Diameter 3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 1l.10 Thickness: . I L fl. (productiwates):. 15 e eeb
Depth to Water Has Volume 34"=002 1=004  2=017 3=0.38
: Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Iy xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer v Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: y.
Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: / gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosferm) (CIF) (mgiL) {mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [PRESERV. TYPE | /LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- xvoavial] YES HCL /A LANCASTER |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
4
/
/
V4
COMMENTS: RBOWED SPu Foun L=\ VWD  Pur v A
S ywaGLe CowTudy pNfn |
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr (Former 3126 Fernside DI Event Date: 3 .. o).
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
K -
Well ID MW- 5 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 12.60 Thickness: ©- . (productwater) @  gal
DepthtoWater _ 3. 33 Volume 314'=002 12004  2'=0.47  3'=0.38
Factor (VF) =086 5'=102 = 150 12°= 5.80
q- ) )- WwF__, H‘ = | .TL- x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S. !D gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer |~
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  prossyre Bailer
Stack Pump : Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): _ | 2.t 25 Weather Conditions: Sun p‘f
Sample Time/Date: | }° 41/ ®.9.7%  Water Color: L oupy (  le@ry Odor; | qc5
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume:; gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature BD.O. ORP
(2400 fr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) @3] {mg/L.) (mv)
12:23 _ls 0% _3» _23.7
12231 3.0 .04 30l 2. %5

12235 o -4 301 22. 0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 q X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G {8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr (Former 3126 Fernside DI Event Date: S .q.01)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ET
‘ [
Well ID MW- {, Well Condition: O\
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
. ol .
Total Depth | 5 32 ft. Thickness: & fl. (product/water). gal.
Depth to Water oy Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2°=017 3=0.38
Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
El . 23 XF_ . la: = i S l %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: &, " gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer e Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Sugction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): __ |: O\ Weather Conditions: Cay oy
Sample Time/Date: {115/ $.9.0)  Water Color:_(/pADY \ eusT Odor: _4 €9
Purging Flow Rate: Ub gpm. Sediment Description: __ S LTY
Did well de-water? WD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP

{2400 hr.} {gal.) (¢ mhaosicm) ) {mg/L) {mV)
L DY 1. ey 34l 22.F 012,20

1 0% 3.0 .1 43y 21.3
L1 _5.0 N b 2p.3

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- (p ‘4 xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr (Former 3126 Fernside DI Event Date: 8 Q.00

City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ET

Well D MW- - Well Condition: Ol

Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Baiied

Total Depth .93 =« Thickness: € f (productwater) _£3  gal.

Depth to Water 4.38 Volume 304=002 1°=004  2°=017  3'=0.38
Factor (VF} =066 5°=102 6= 160 12"= 5.80

'_l.‘ti' xVF .‘Q' = ].L[c %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:; 5. ]ﬂ gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer v Sampling  Disposable Bailer "
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): 1231 Weather Conditions: SUPPY
Sample Time/Date: |2 3% / 8.4.p)  Water Color: Clpupdy !Qg;, Odor: g eq ﬂSIR oMY
Furging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Si LT
Did well de-water? . :‘1’_} if yes, Time: !‘. SS- Volume: __{.0 g'al.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.} (gal.) PH (¢ mhos/om) ) (mgfL) (mv)
1:35 LS 493 YA _25F pat. .80
__‘3:0 ‘
%.0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- " "2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




| (]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
) Clieﬁt/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153

Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr (Former 3126 Fernside Di Event Date: €.5.0:.
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Ev
. —
Well ID MW- 10 Well Condition: oK.
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth Q.0 1 Thickness: ©—~ . (productwater): €  gal
Depthtowater & 1§ # Volume =002 1'=004 =017 3'=038
Factor {VF) 4"=066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
H . 3"-]— xVF l"‘l’ = %)- x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.53 gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment:  giainiess Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Sugtion Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge). | a:'. 0. Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: 1%} ) s ﬂ JL - WaterColor: &£ papy \eT, Qdor: Jb
Purging Flow Rate: _M gpm. Sediment Description: 'SL! i HTLY STy
Did well de-water? - psp If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosiem) ) (mgh) (mV)
124 15 .08 _2%$
12 0b }.3 .10 31 23.9
12:08 25 .14 57v 23.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER |{ REFRIG. |[PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [D ’5 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Lancaster Laboratories

¢

Acct. #: "0?05'.

For Lancaster Laborg%
Sample #: D} ?’7 £

use only

SCR#:

Where quality is a saence. -
O?) |2_O'Z,~ OD% Analyses Requested . )\r - —8 lbg | :)
Facility #._9-1153  Job# 386423  Global ID# T0600100330 | Matrix Preservation Codes Prasarvative Codes
ALAMEDA, CA A1} H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address:_3135 GIBBONS DRIVE (FORMER 3126 FERNSIDE) i o N = HNOQ; B = NaOH
Chevron PM: Karen Streich Lead Consultant:_Delta/G-R o g §=H;S0s 0= Other
Consultant/Office:G=R_Inc 6 erra Ct #J Dublin CA 94568 % ﬁ 2 '@ K O J value reporiing needed
. . 5 a 8 A 8 O Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: _Deanna L Harding (deanna@grinc.com) EE § 5 C%I:l possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: _925--551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 B |g % = E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: ErAwK. TEnZ vow) P o[£ |ulg é £ (5 O 2“2'"' “:ths‘b"“ by 8260
= s @ i h
Service Order #: __ CINon SAR: 8 AIE & > [ g § 8 O Confirm al s y82.60 )
— — T _S g _ % O|5 % s lz 13 d [JRun____oxy s on highest hit
© = T T (8 b1 -
Sample Identification Colected | Collected | 613 3|2 [5[2 B |EE I | | |§ ORun____ oxy s on all hits
QA g q 0 w _2. Xk Comments / Remarks
Mw- S 12wl ix 31Xk
MW-(p Uy X 31Xl
Miv. F 1333 |x 3 [l
MW-1p 2 X s A IE ¢
Date Time (Re ved by:
Turpapaynd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ? ' s ? f.:\ x
[ @ 72 hour 48 hour | Date | Time | e Ived b Time
" - [ Time oﬂ:q Date Time |
2:2::::390 Dptlon: (plslase :n;:le if required) . Q ﬁ' a (Q? 0 \ v Ve nd
ypal—"ru RelinqmshedbyCommemi or: ﬁ Time
9 . )
Ivf(::lszacwe?a ) ol Dellersta nofnoeds uPs FedEx (Gther)) Pn 5 fah ™ »WW L/ ( WS
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ng' S Cusl:ody Sals Intact? ! (’ Yas No
3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425  (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yeliow should accompany sampies to Lancaster Laborateries. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
- Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bolinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this subsmittal is 818819. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, August
14, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster [Labs Number
QA-T-020809 NA Water 3878549
MW-5-W-020809 Grab  Water 3878550
MW-6-W-020809 Grab Water 3878551
MW-7-W-020809 Grab Water 3878552
MW-10-W-020809 Grab Water 3878553

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Steve Stabinger
Group Leader

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER 2325 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 : 2216 Rev. 9/1/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3878549

Collected:08/09/2002 DO0:00 Account Number:

Submitted: 08/14/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:57
Discard: 09/20/2002

QA-T-020809 Na Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DRIVE TO600100330 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-3RO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 ETEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 'N.D. 0.50
00777 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20~7 H.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-specific MED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis -
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/15/2002 09:21
Method
DB214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 08/15/2002 09:21
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030BR 1 08/15/2002 09:21

#=Laboratory MethodDetectithiEimislexabeitednarget detection limit

2475 News Holland Pike. .

N.D.=Not d kg Ihs BEROHE Cimit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10505

Onita

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l

Analyst

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Dilution
Pactor

N T

Diluticn
Factor

Anastasia Papadoplos

knastasia Papadoplos
hnastasia Papadoplos

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

1

1
n.a.




4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3878550
Collected:08/09/2002 12:41 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/14/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 1§:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5-W-020809 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DRIVE T0600100330 MW-5
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 240. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LUS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
03214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.3 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330=-20=-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
vas performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chrecnicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
Ha. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ¥actor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 0B/15/2002 11:04 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B84G21B 08/15/2002 11:04 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 08/15/2002 11:04 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laborato MethodDectgmﬁyﬁEo a?; :

N.D.=Not ddbEl 2 L Shove the rung Limit

M:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Fédtarget detection limit

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analys:s Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3878551
Collected:08/09/2002 13:15 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/14/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 09%/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W-020809 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Jobi#t 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DRIVE TO0600100330 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.1 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D., 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l i
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/15/2002 11:392 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BO21R 1 08/15/2002 11:39 hnastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VORL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0B/15/2002 11:39 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetecﬁm%ﬁnisbﬁEMdédmget detection limit
N.D.=Not &k §& e B Eorlng imie

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
M7-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




Analysis Report
4 }Lancaster Laboratories
l Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3878552
Collected:08/09/2002 13:38 by FT Account Number: 1090%
Submitted: 08/14/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 545383
MW-7-W-020809 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DRIVE T0600100330 MW-7
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysizs Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Ractor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 24,000, 5Q00. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Ak site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 3,700. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 81. 2.0 ug/l 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 710. 2.0 ug/1 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,300. 6.0 ug/1 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 56. 3.0 ug/1 10
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/15/2002 12:13 Anastasia Papadoplos 10
Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (B8021) SW-846 BUZ1B 1 08/15/2002 12:13 Anastasia Papadoplos 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 08/15/2002 12:13 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#*Laboratory MethodDetecﬁW% exdtediednarget detection kimit

q 42@3NEE Holir{;%glllf]mlt

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




Analysis Report
4'} Lancaster Laboratories o

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3878553
Collected:08/08/2002 12:12 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/14/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-10-W-020809% Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DRIVE T0&800100330 MW-10
A8 Recelved
CAT A8 Recaived Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 ‘TPH-GRO - Waters _ n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline const:l.tuents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. D.50 ug/1l 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 HN.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
G077% ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211§
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyaie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 2 08/15/2002 12:48 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEY, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 08/15/2002 12:48 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 08/15/2002 12:48 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#—Laboratory MethodDetccﬁ%maEﬁnie ‘exetwitadnarget detection limit

Sﬂ% g&gﬂﬁg imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

4') | ancaster Laboratories

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Whers gtﬂfg/ 'x:s a sgience.

y Control Summary

Group Number: 818819

_Reported: 08/20/02 at 06:57 PM

Analys Name

Batch number: 02227A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02227A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Watere

hnalysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: 02227A53A

Trifluorotoluene-F

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank . Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Regult MDL Units &REQ SREC Limits
Sample number (s): 3878549-3B78553

N.D. .2 ug/1l 97 96 80-118
N.D. .2 ug/1 59 98 82-119
N.D. .2 ug/1 59 58 81-119
N.B. .6 ug/1 101 99 82-120
N.D. .3 ua/l 94 93 79-127
N.D. 50. ug/l 103 101 T4=-1186

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEKG DOp
SREC SREC Limits RED MAX Cone one
Sample number{s): 3878545-3878553

104 83-130

105 87-129

109 B6-133

110 86-132

94 66~-140

104 T4-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorctoluene-P

Page 1 of 1

RPD  EED Max

1 30

1 3o

1 30

1 30

1 30

2 10

DUP Dup
RPD

3878549 80 88
3878550 78 as
3878551 78 86
3878552 85 90
3878553 78 s
Blank B2 90
LCS B6 30
LCSD B& B9
MS 87 BS
Limits: 57-146 71-130

*. Qutside of specification

(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lanraster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2%25New Holland Pike

PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17603-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




